## **CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT** NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Office of Planning and Research To:

State Clearinghouse

P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 212

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: Department of Toxic Substances Control

> Permitting Division 700 Heinz Ave. Berkelev, CA 94710

FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 21108 OR 21152 OF THE Subject:

PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

State Clearinghouse Number: 2008101144

Project Title: Class 1\* Permit Modification for David H. Fell & Company, Inc. Closure Plan

Project Applicant: Max Rafii, David H. Fell & Company, Inc.

Project Location: 6009 Bandini Boulevard, Commerce, CA 90040

County: Los Angeles

Project Description: The California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) adopted an Addendum to the previous Negative Declaration and approved the modifications of the David H. Fell & Company, Inc. (DHF) Standardized Hazardous Waste Permit (Permit). DHF is a precious metal recycling facility that reclaimed precious metals from hazardous waste. DHF is currently conducting closure activities according to the current Permit's Closure Plan. This Class 1\* Permit Modification amends the closure plan and allows DHF to compare closure samples for soil, concrete, and equipment, with residential screening levels for silver, to confirm the closure performance standard has been met.

As a Lead Agency under the California Environmental Quality Act, DTSC approved the above-described project on October 1, 2019 and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act.
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made a condition of project approval.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 5. Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of California Environmental Quality Act.

This is to certify that the environmental document and the record of project approval are available to the public at the following location:

DTSC Berkeley Office 700 Heinz Avenue Berkeley, CA 94710

> Joanna Louie Contact Person Name

> > Branch Chief Signature

Hazardous Substance Engineer Contact Person Title

510-540-3957 Phone #

Lori Koch

**Branch Chief Name** 

**Acting Branch Chief** 

Branch Chief Title

(510) 540-3951

Phone #

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPR ONLY

Date Received For Filing and Posting at OPR: